

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 6**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION
LOCAL 400, CLC (KROGER STORE NO. 755)**

and

Case 06-CB-222829

SHELBY KROCKER, an Individual

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Julie M. Polakoski-Rennie, Esq.
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Sixth Region
1000 Liberty Avenue, Room 904
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4111
Telephone: (412) 690-7110
Fax: (412) 395-5986
Email: Julie.Polakoski-Rennie@nlrb.gov

Dated: July 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Contents..... | 2 |
| Table of Authorities..... | 3-4 |
| Introduction..... | 4 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 6 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 8 |
| Argument..... | 10 |
| A. EXCEPTIONS 1-5..... | 12 |
| 1. By including the “ <u>MUST BE SIGNED</u> ” instructions, Respondent mislead and thereby coerced employees..... | 12 |
| 2. By acting in bad faith, Respondent breached its duty of fair representation..... | 14 |
| 3. By failing to meet its fiduciary obligation to the employees, Respondent breached its duty of fair representation to the employees..... | 15 |
| B. EXCEPTIONS 6-7..... | 17 |
| C. EXCEPTION 8..... | 19 |
| D. EXCEPTIONS 9-10..... | 22 |
| E. EXCEPTIONS 11 and 12..... | 29 |
| Conclusion..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Air Line Pilots v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)..... | 17 |
| <i>American Postal Workers Union</i> , 328 NLRB 281 (1999)..... | 34 |
| <i>Associated Builders and Contractors v. Carpenters Vacation and Holiday Trust Fund</i> , 700 F. 2d 1269 (9 th Cir. 1983)..... | 24-25 |
| <i>Auto Workers Local 909 (Gen. Motors Corp.-Powertrain)</i> , 325 NLRB 859 (1998)..... | 32 |
| <i>Baxter v. United Paperworkers Int’l Union, Local 7370</i> , 140 F. 3d 745 (8th Cir. 1998)..... | 15 |
| <i>Bay Cities Metal Trades Council</i> , 306 NLRB 983 (1992), enfd 15 F. 3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1993)..... | 16 |
| <i>Distillery, Rectifying, Wine and Allied Workers, Local 38 (Schenley Distillers)</i> , 242 NLRB 370 (1979), enfd 642 F.2d 185 (6 th Cir. 1981)..... | 20, 27, 29 |
| <i>Electrical Workers IUE Local 444 (Paramax Systems)</i> , 311 NLRB 1031 (1993), enf. denied 41 F. 3d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 15-16, 19 |
| <i>Felter v. Southern Pacific Co</i> , 359 U.S. 326 (1959)..... | 25-26 |
| <i>Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 243 NLRB 137 (1979) | 30 |
| <i>IBEW Local 2088 (Lockheed Space Operations)</i> , 302 NLRB 322 (1991)..... | 22, 31 |
| <i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists (Hughes Aircraft Co.)</i> , 164 NLRB 76 (1967)..... | 32 |
| <i>Kroger Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 847 (2001) | 26-27 |
| <i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) | 22 |
| <i>Merritt v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 613 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 26 |
| <i>Miranda Fuel</i> , 140 NLRB 181 (1962), enf. denied 326 F. 2d 172 (2d Cir. 1963)..... | 16-17 |
| <i>Mock v. T.G. & Y. Stores Co.</i> , 971 F. 2d 522 (10th Cir. 1992)..... | 15 |
| <i>Office & Professional Employees Int’l Union Local 29 (Dameron Hospital Association)</i> , 331 NLRB 48 (2000)..... | 11-12 |
| <i>Ohlendorf v. United Food and Commer. Workers Int’l Union, Local 876</i> , 883 F. 3d 636 (6th Cir. 2018)..... | 15 |
| <i>Security Officers Local 40B (South Jersey Detective Agency)</i> , 260 NLRB 419 (1982)..... | 17 |
| <i>Service Employees Local 121RN (Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center)</i> , 355 NLRB 234 (2010), enfd 440 Fed. Appx. 524 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 14 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Service Employees Local 3036 (Linden Maintenance Corp.)</i> , 280 NLRB 995 (1986)..... | 34 |
| <i>Spellacy v. Airline Pilots Ass’n-Int’l</i> , 156 F. 3d 120 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 15 |
| <i>Tamosiunas v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 19, 22 |
| <i>Teamsters Local 200</i> , 367 NLRB No. 93 (2019)..... | 24 |
| <i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (December 14, 2017)..... | 6, 27-29 |
| <i>U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 362 NLRB 865 (2015)..... | 33 |
| <i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)..... | 15 |

Statutes:

| | |
|---|----|
| 5 U.S.C. § 301..... | 29 |
| 29 U.S.C. §158..... | 6 |
| W. Va. Code, §§ 21-1A-3, 21-1A-4 and 21-5G-1 to 7. | 10 |
